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Welcome to Baptist Bible College!

It is a real privilege for us to host the NCCAA
Division II Women's Basketball Nationals this year. We
trust you will enjoy your days with us.

We will be praying that the competition and spirit
among the team members will be good and that the Lord
will keep each player from injury. It would be great if you
made some new friends during your days here, too.

I look forward to seeing some of the games and join
with our Athletic Staff in welcoming you to our campus.

Great is His faithfulneés,

Milo Thompson, D.D.
President
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Welcome to Clarks Summit, Pennsylvania for the 1990
Women's Basketball National Tournament! We are
excited to have the Division II Tournament back where
the idea and groundwork for a women's division II began.

This also marks the culmination to a season characterized
by hard work and a drive to do our best for our Lord.
congratulations to the eight teams representing the
nation here this weekend. May you continue to press on in
your pursuit of being your best for HIS honor.

Enjoy your weekend here at BBC. May it be one of good
competition for everyone. Get to know the young women
that comprise these teams. They are indeed special people
with a heart for God.

Because of Him,

S

Sherrie L. Holloway
Chairperson
Women's Basketball Division II
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Congratulations
to the
Baptist Bible College
Lady Defenders!

We thank God for your
testimony, and your desire
to do your very best

for His glory

Baptist Bible College
Clarks Summit, PA




1989 - 1990 LADY DEFENDERS

NAME NO BPOS “HTE YR HOMETOWN

Crista Bartley 20 F 59" FR Limerick, PA

Julie Carter 82 G 54: PR Hummelstown, PA
Becki Howard 34 G/F 510" ER Clarks Summit, PA
Kari Howard 42 G 59 JR Clarks Summit, PA
Sandy Marrongelli 54 C 510" FR Elmer, NJ

Tamara Michaels 12 C ol  JR Calton, MI

Melody Murrow 22 G 56 - ER Mitchelville, IA
Jamie Park 44 G 56" SOPH  Geigertown, PA
Janice Smith 52 G 57" SOPH Peru, South America
Kimberley tenPas 40 F/C 510" SOPH Ellington, NY
Sonya Yarger 30 F 5% - FR Shamokin, PA

Baptist Bible College
538 Venard Road
Clarks Summit, Pennsylvania 18411

Head Coach: Sherrie L. Holloway
Assistant Coach: Dale Ostrander
Statistician: Beth Hudson

Manager: Heidi Plough

Bookkeeper: Amber Metheny

School Colors: Royal Blue and White
Nickname: Lady Defenders

The 1989-90 Lady Defenders have returned to the courts with a new perspective.
Playing a tougher schedule against NCAA schools, illness and injury have made
this season a challenge for the Defenders. This season saw the return of three
starters, and six new members to the squad. The season has been one of testing
for each of the ladies as they strive to be the best they can. The one unifying goal
for the Lady Defenders is that of honoring their Lord and savior.



1989 - 1990 LADY KNIGHTS

NAME NO POS HT YR HOMETOWN
Kellie Pelfrey 11- F 5'10" FR New Philadelphia, OH
Lori Hann 13- G/F 58" JR Wabash, IN
Amy Johnson 14 G bd” - KR Hampton, VA
Jenny Ross 29 C/F 60" - ER Cincinnati, OH
Amy Walford 24 F 5. FR Bridgeport, OH
Lynn Manges 32 GF 58 ~JR Petersburg, IN
Kathy Bogan 34 F 510" FR Jamestown, OH
Aimie Arnett 40~ G/F 5'8" SOPH Grayson, KY
Lisa Roche” 42 G bi6” JR Hillsboro, OH
Kim Freholm 44~ C G- SR Russell, KY
Missie James 52~ F 68 IR Grayson, KY

Kentucky Christian College
617 N. Carol Malone Boulevard
Grayson, Kentucky 41143-1199

President: Dr. Keith Keeran

Athletic Director: Randy Kirk 606/474-6613 ext. 2244
Head Women's Coach: Tom Bender 606/474-3899
Assistant Women's Coach: Ron Arnett 606/474-4121

Managers: Cindy Fishler and Jill Martin

KCC is a four-year, private Christian college designed to provide education for
Christian leadership in the church, the classroom, and the marketplace. The
college is fully accredited by the American Association of Bible Colleges (AABC)
and by the Souther Association of Colleges and Schools (SACS). KCC seeks to
develop the whole person by studying a Bible-centered curriculum with a strong
concentration in the arts and sciences, by living in a Christian community, and
by participating in varied Christian service. The college is located in Grayson, a
small town in the northeastern corner of Kentucky. Dr. Keith P. Keeran is the
President of KCC.



1989 - 1990 LADY ARCHERS

HT YR HOMETOWN

NAME NO

POS

Alice Hibma 11~ G 56" SR Ocheyedan, IA
Patsy Sheppard 20~ G 52" PR Rapid City, MI
DeAnne Davis 24 G 54"... FR LaGrande, OR
Debbie Klaassen 25~ G 5'41/2" FR Sedgwick, KS
Deanne Patterson 32 G 56" FR Burdett, KS
Amy Toriz 33 G o bR Kennesaw, GA
Ana Dia Flores 35 G 5:05%- PR Chicago, IL
Yasmina Sefianne 40 G o'’ FR Azrou, Morocco
Amanda DeRidder 44~ F 58%.. FR Grand Rapids, MI
Sheri Felty 45~ G b'7: - iR Clifton, NJ
Cheri Eastman 51 C 58" FR Elk River, MN
Lisa Blidy 53 F 58" FR Chicago, IL
Tammy Brayton 54 F 5'41/2" FR Travers City, MI

Moody Bible Institute

820 N. LaSalle Drive
Chicago, Illinois

Head Coach: Laurel Wartluft
Assistant Coach: Kevin McCullough
Trainer: Julie Johnson

Statistician: Nadine Brood

Team Name: Lady Archers

Colors: Maroon/White

The MBI Lady Archer's 1989-1990 team is young and fresh, with an eagerness
to learn and a willingness to accept the challenge of competition. Eleven
freshmen bring this new look to the team, while returning All-American senior
co-capt., Alice Hibma and junior co-capt., Sheri Felty bring experience to the
team. In spite of the team's youthfulness, the talent is wellbalanced. This
balance is evidenced by the alternating of high scores among the majority of
players.



1989 - 1990 EAGLES

NAME NO HT YR HOMETOWN

Dena Cambra i s 5'3" FR Boise, ID

Marantha Christian
Chris Montgomery 24 5'5" SR Pe Ell, WA

Pe Ell High School
Debbi Stamper 32 5'6" JR Issaquah, WA

Bellevue Christian
Aiyanna Marcus 34 5'8" JR Douglas, WY

Douglas High School
Stephanie Harden 40 5'9" FR Puyallup, WA

Fife High School
Shelly Schu 42 N B JR Rosalia, WA

Rosalia High School
Jennifer Mickelson 44 57" SOPH Fairbanks, AK

West Valley High School

Northwest College
P.O. Box 579

Kirkland, WA 98083-0579

President: Dr. D.V. Hurst

Athletic Director: Steve Emerson

Head Coach: Kristi Brodin

Assistant Coaches: Kari Brodin & Lynnette Landis
Manager: Inga Leggett

Team Colors: Royal Blue & Gold

Mascot: Eagles

All Home Games Played at Northwest Pavilion
11102 N.E. 53rd, Kirkland, WA
Phone: (206) 822-8266



1989 - 1990 ROYALS

HT YR HOMETOWN

NAME NO POS

Kristy Kappen 4 G 5/2" SOPH  Westminster, CA
Robin Leavenns 5 F 58 KR Lindsay, CA
Maureen Boulware 10 F 60" - SR Hunington Beach, CA
Gina Atkins 11 F 6'0" SOPH Apple Valley, CA
Stacee Carpenter 12 F 510" SOPH  Beaverton, OR
Amberlyn Davis 13 G/F 55%. JR San Clemente, CA
Donna Allen 14 G/F 58" SOPH Burley, ID

Beth Buchanan 23 G 56" SOPH ' Corona, CA

Jody Pierce 22 G 55" - Sh Avondale, AZ
Joan Vande Voort 15 F 511 FR BeaverCreek, MN
LeeAnne Blanton 24 F 59" SR San Jose, CA

Pacific Christian College
2500 E. Nutwood Avenue
Fullerton, California 92631

Coach: Kelly Kappen
Assistant Coach: Kris Dodson
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1989 - 1990 CRIMSON EAGLES

NAME NO

POS HT YR HOMETOWN
Lori Yelk 3 G ol i Lancaster, PA
Tamara Neahusan 5~ G bbb —JK Flint, MI
April Smith 10~ G 55" JR Morrisville, PA
Lisa Fabian T8 | G b4 IR Lancaster, PA
Pam Davis g3 C 6'0" JR Greenlane, PA
Wanda Martindell 14— F/G 52 -BR Pendell, PA
Beth Ansay 15 F 510" JR Belgium, WI
Louise Hoover 20 F/G bl S0 Schwenksville, PA
Cindy Cuyler 21 F 6'0" JR Trenton, NJ
Kristin Hertzler = 22— F 69 S0 Spofford, NH

Philadelphia College of Bible
Langhorne, PA 19047-2992

Head Coach: Dr. Martha MacCullough Statistician: Sara Malone

Philadelphia College of Bible is a Bible and Professional College providing over
40 programs designed to prepare men and women for various ministries/
professions in today's society. Over half of the academic programs lead to two
baccalaureate degrees (B.S. in Bible and B.S. in Education, B.Mus. or B.S.W.).
Double degree programs are certified by State and National Associations:
Association of Christian Schools International and Pennsylvania Department of
Education for Teacher Education Programs, National Association of Schools of
Music for Music Program, National Council of Social Work for the Social Work
Program. Philadelphia College of Bible accredited regionally by Middle States
Association of Colleges and Schools, is the most highly accredited college of its
kind in the nation. Programs in teacher education lead to dual certification for
public school and private Christian school teaching.

Over 600 students are currently enrolled on the main campus and on the
Wilderness Campus in Wisconsin.

Philadelphia College of Bible is located on 110 acres in beautiful Bucks County,
Pennsylvania just 30 minutes Northeast of the City of Philadelphia.



1989 - 1990 LADY SOLDIERS

NAME NO HT YR HOMETOWN

Peggy Watson 10 5'4" FR Crown Point, IN

Dawn Anderson 12 5'6" JR Bloomfield, IN

Sherry Colclasure 22 57" FR Flora, IL

Kerry O'Dell 28— 5'6" FR Irvington, IL

Lisa Taylor 32 5'8" FR Mataura, New Zealand
Amy Legg 33~ 5'8" SOPH Fairfield, IL

Liz Ciyou 40 o FR Greenwood, IN

Jamie Wilson 42~ 5'8" FR St. Charles, MO
Tammy VonBurg 50~ 5'6" SOPH Greenville, IL

St. Louis Christian College
1360 Grandview Drive
Florissant, MO 63033

Athletic Director/Head Coach: Danny Wolford
Assistant Coach: Jeff Bent

Trainer: Jay Allee

President: Thomas W. McGee

School Colors: Blue and Gold

Nickname: Lady Soldiers

The St. Louis Christian College "Lady Soldiers" completed their first year of
competition with a 5-4 record. Highlight of the season was the defeating of
Harris Stowe State College of February 6, 1990. What made this victory so
special was the fact that on January 18, 1990 SLCC was defeated by Harris
Stowe by the score of 63-29. The one point victory later on in that season proved
to point out the improvement of the Lady Soldiers thru out the season.

The Lady Soldiers are paced by a pair of high scoring first year players. Amy Legg
is scoring at a 22.1 clip and Sherry Colclasure is scoring 21.7 points per game.
Reboundleaders are Amy Legg witha 7.1 average and Liz Ciyou with 6 per game.



NAME NO HT YR HOMETOWN

Jenni Camp 14 5'8" SR Roswell, GA
Moni Goude 31 5'8" JR Jamestown, NC
Heidi Maher 30 5'5" FR Wis Dells, MN
Lisa Penland 22 B'7" FR Penang, Malaysia
Sue Rupp . 34 57" SOPH Fulda, West Germany
Leigh Anne Scott 21 5'3" SOPH Macon, GA
Carrie Stanley 24 510" SOPH Orlando, FL
Heather Young 32 5'5" FR Madison, IN
Nancy Thames 33 5'5" FR Elko, GA
Toccoa Falls College

Toccoa Falls, Georgia 30598

President: Dr. Paul Alford

Athletic Director: Charles Temple

Colors: Blue and Gold

Affiliation: NCCAA Division II, District V

Despite a poor start, the Lady Eagles of Toccoa Falls College are the class of
District V N.C.C.A.A. Basketball.

Most teams losing an All-American like Laura Sligh at Christmas break, would
struggle, but T.F.C. managed to pull together to go undefeated in the district, a
perfect 8-0. Destroying their opponents by an average of 28 points per contest,
they managed to win their district for the fourth straight season and earned their
fifth straight trip to the national tournament and their sixth in the tournaments
eight year history.

Using Judges chapter 7 as our inspiration for the season, our motto is "For the
Lord and Toccoa Falls College."



Congratulations
and
Best Wishes
to the

Lady Defenders
Joe Muskey Family
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Clarks Summit, PA
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TIRE STORES

Automotive Appearance Specialists

611 South State Clarks Summit
(717) 586-0202 Pennsylvania 18411

The Best Value
In Tires!

621 SOUTH STATE ST.
CLARKS SUMMIT, PA 18411
PHONE: (717) 587-4028

7 s
®
Great Food & Ice Cream

Friendly Ice Cream Corporation
Routes 6 & 11 - Northern Blvd.
Clarks Summit, PA 18411
717-587-1144

John's Fish Pond

Abington Shopping Center

Clarks Summit, PA 18411
(717) 587-5989

Mon., Tues., Thurs. 10-6

Wed., Fri. 10 - 8:30

Sat. 10-5:30
Closed Sunday

Baptist Bible College
Snack Bar

Special Tournament Hours:
Thursday 2:00 - 10:00 p.m.
Friday 12:00 - 11:00 p.m.
Saturday 10:00 a.m. - 11:00 p.m.

Snack Bar Specials:

ﬁ PHIL CLOSE

BUILDING & REMODELING

78 College Ave.
Factoryville, PA 18419

Call (717) 945-9410

Coffee & Danish
$.50
Soft Drink & Candy Bar
- 1%
Soft Drink & Hot Dog
$.85




NCCAA WOMEN'S BASKETBALL DIVISION II NATIONAL STATISTICS

INDIVIDUAL STATS

3-POINT FIELD GOALS

Player and Team Ga 3FG
I Brockington WBC 9 9
J Pierce PCC 20 24
M Coy GrL 14 13
S Schafer MBB 21 31
K Bogan KCC 20 15
K Siddens LCC 18 24
J Johnson MBB 14 19
J Smith BBC 18 5
B Howard BBC 19 5
D Cambra NW 24 76
FIELD GOALS (total)

Player and Team GA FG
K tenPas BBC 17 101
K James KCC 19 80
S Carpenter PCC 15 16
J Park BBC 19 63
T Asberry NC 15 116
S Frayer SE 10 100
G Grammer CBC 9 69
T Michaels BBC 19 75
K Hertzler PCB 22 197
C Ross LCC 20 72
FREE THROWS

Player and Team GA FT
G Grammer CBC 9 24
K Bogan KCC 20 18
J Pierce PCC 20 49
D Cambra NW 24 42
D Allen PCC 20 76
S Schafer MBB 21 28
J Hoover PCB 22 42
B Howard BBC 19 44
A Hibma MBI 21 19
J. Mickelson NW 24 28
POINTS

Player and Team GA PTS
S Frayer 10 252
J Johnson MBB 14 326
T Asberry NC 15 339
V Hicks SCC 16 360
A Legg StL 9 199
S Colclasure StL 9 196
K Hertzler PCB 22 447
J Redmond StP 12 218
A Marcus NW 24 412
G Grammer CBC 9 146
REBOUNDS

Player and Team GA REB
T Asberry NC 15 251
K Tangen PBT 9 152
T Wonders LBC 8 117
P Davis PCB 22 275
C Crain GLB 14 175
V Hicks SCCB 16 192
K Hertzler PCB 22 261
T Holcomb StP 12 131
C Stanley TFC 19 207

D Snyder GrL 14 151

3FGA

40
25
74
37
67
53
14
14
217

FGA
161
144

30
120
221
191
120
150
405
150

FTA
30
23

105
39
59
62
27

AVG
25.2
23.3
22.6
22.5
22.1
21.7
20.3
18.2
17.2
16.2

AVG
16.7
16.0
14.6
12.5
12.5
12.0
11.9
10.9
10.8
10.8

PCT
100.00
60.00
52.0
41.8
40.5
35.8
35.8
35.7
35.7
35.0

PCT
55.8
55.5
53.0
52.5
52.4
52.4
50.8
50.0
48.6
48.0

PCT
80.0
78.2
74.0
-72.4
72.0
71.1
71.2
71.0
70.4
70.0



ASSISTS

Player and Team

J Redmond StP

K Siddens LCC

M MaGee CBC

S Stobart CBC

J Servey SE

B Howard BBC

L Scott TFC

W Martindell PCB

T Moore SE

A Marcus NW

POINTS

Team GA PTS
BBC 19 1381
PCB 22 1523
KCC 20 1213
MBI 21 1249
StL 9 461
TFC 19 1135
NwW 24 1415
CBC 15 849
MBB 20 1092
NC 15 737
SCORING ;
Team GA FGM
BBC 19 582
KCC 20 473
SE 10 186
CBC 15 344
StL 9 202
PCB 22 662
TFC 19 465
MBI 21 554
NC 15 289
Nw 24 516
MBB 22

WBC 14 -
PBB b5 4 -
GrL 14 -
LCC 18 -
ASSISTS

Team ASST
BBC 356
CBC 278
KCC 312
MBI 274
NwW 285
SCC 201
MBB 240
LCC 189
StL 79
NC 140

AVG
72.7
69.2
60.0
59.5
57.6
59.1
59.0

54.6
49.1

FGA
1230
1105

854
504
1666
1236
1482
804
1501

AVG
18.7
18.5
16.0
13.0
11.9
11.8
10.9
10.5

9.8
9.3

Atlanta Christian College (ACC)

Baptist Bible College
Cincinnati Bible College
Great Lakes Bible Col.
Johnson Bible College
Kentucky Christian Col.
Lincoln Christian Col.
Marantha Baptist Bible
Moody Bible Institute
Northland Baptist Bible
Northwest Col. A of G
Pacific Christian College

(BBC)
(CBC)
(GLB)
(JBC)
(KCC)
(LCC)
(MBB)
(MBI)
(NBB)

(NW)
(PCC)

Philadelphia Col. of Bible (PCB)

GA AST
12 74
18 99
15 ¢
15 77
10 51
19 94
19 85
15 68
10 43
24 96
TEAM STATS
FREE THROWS
MARG Team FTM FTA
+11.7 Nw 261 411
+28.6 StL 95 155
+12.0 KCC 177 292
-4.9 NC 158 269
-7.9 MBB 199 363
+5.4 CBC 138 256
-9.1 BBC 207 385
-4.3 LCC 125 235
-21.9 PCB 188 357
-1.5 MBI 143 275
3-PT FIELD GOALS
PCT FGM FGA
47.3 10 29
43.0 20 30
41.2 0 10
40.3 13 63
40.0 9 41
39.7 6 15
37.6 29 90
37.4 0 4
35.9 1 2
34.4 122 364
52 128
- 16 20
- 20 47
- 16 47
- 29 85
REBOUNDS
Team REB AVG
PCB 1232 56.0
BBC 994 52.3
TFC 962 50.6
ScC 849 49.9
PBT 407 45.0
GrL 624 44.6
PBB 713 41.9
NwW 977 40.7
NC 586 39.1
LBC 466 38.8
Pillsbury Baptist Bible
Summit Christian College
Southeastern College
St. Louis Christian College
Toccoa Falls College
Lancaster Bible College
North Central Bible College

Practical Bible Tr. Sch.
St. Paul Bible College
Valley Forge Chr. College
Washington Bible College
Grace Bible College

PCT
63.5
61.2
61.0
58.7
54.6
53.9
53.8
53.2
52.7
52.0

PCT
34.5(8)
66.0 (2)

0.0

20.6
21.9(5)
40.0 (6)

32.2

50.0 (3)
33.5(10)
40.6 (5)
80.0 (1)
42.6 (4)
38.0(7)
34.1(9)

MARG
+21.6
+7.5
+10.8
+5.5
+2.0
+9.2
+1.0
-3.7
-na
-9.1

(PBB)
(8CC)
(SEC)
(StL)
(TFC)
(LBC)
(NC)
(PB)
(StP)
(VF)
(WBC)
(GBC)



WOMEN'S BASKETBALL DIVISION II
1988 - 1989
NATIONAL HONORS

1989 National Tournament Results: At Kentucky Christian
National Champions - Kentucky Christian
2nd - Northwest College
3rd - Pacific Christian College
4th - Baptist Bible College
5th - Ozark Christian College
6th - Tocca Falls College

1988-89 All-Tournament Team Selections
MVP: Aiyanna Marcus, Northwest
Donna Allen, Pacific Christian
Jana Burkey, Baptist Bible
Barb Johnston, Ozark Christian
Lynn Mangus, Kentucky Christian
Laura Sligh, Toccoa Falls

1988-89 N.C.C.A.A. Coach Of The Year
Kristi Brodine
Northwest College

1988-89 N.C.C.A.A. All-Americans
Ruth Bronger, Moody Bible
Chris Dodson, Pacific Christian
Alice Hibma, Moody Bible
Kari Howard, Baptist Bible
Aiyanna Marcus, Northwest
Laura Sligh, Toccoa Falls

Honorable Mention:
Christen Hertzler, Philadelphia College of Bible
Julie Johnson, Marantha
Jody Pierce, Pacific Christian
Chris Montgomery, Northwest

1988-89 Academic All-Americans
Ruth Bronger, Moody Bible
Chris Dodson, Pacific Christian
Barb Johnston, Ozark Christian
Wanda Martindale, Philadelphia College of Bible
Becky Roberts, Moody Bible
Esther Stralnic, Philadelphia College of Bible



Memories and Friendship's

Special Thank You and Appreciation to Tom Ryan
For the Tournament Logo Design






